

Trudy ##10H, #11H, #20H, #30H, #50H, #51H, #70H, #90H, #91H, #92H Wells Case No. 22471

NMOCD Exhibits Hearing Date: Jan. 6<sup>th</sup>, 2022

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21578, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 22471** 

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Spur Exhibit A** – Application

**Spur Exhibit B** – Affidavit of Rett Dalton, Land

**Spur Exhibit C** – Notice Affidavit

**Spur Exhibit D** – Notice of Publication

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21578, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 22471

#### **APPLICATION**

Spur Energy Partners, LLC ("Spur" or "Applicant") (OGRID No. 328947) through its undersigned attorneys, hereby files this application with the Oil Conservation Division to amend Order No. R-21578 (the "Order") to allow for a one year extension for drilling the proposed initial well under the Order. In support of its application, Spur states:

- 1. Order No. R-21578, entered on January 19, 2021, in Case No. 21588, created a standard 320-acre horizontal spacing unit in the Yeso formation, underlying the E/2 of Section 7, Township 19 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico (the "Unit"), and designated Applicant as the operator of the Unit.
- 2. The Unit was designated to the proposed initial **Trudy #10H well**, the **Trudy #30H** well, the **Trudy #50H well**, the **Trudy #90H well**, the **Trudy #91H well**, the **Trudy #11H well**, the **Trudy #20H well**, the **Trudy #51H well**, the **Trudy #70H well**, and the **Trudy #92H well**.
  - 3. Order No. R-21578 required the drilling of the initial well by January 19, 2022.
- 4. There is good cause for Spur's request that the Order be re-opened and amended to allow Spur additional time to commence drilling the well under the Order.
- 5. The decline in commodity prices in 2020 caused by the global COVID pandemic and other economic factors led Spur to reduce its rig count, thereby causing

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. A
Submitted by: Spur Energy Partners, LLC
Hearing Date: January 06, 2022
Case No. 22471

Spur to delay its intended plans to develop the acreage subject to the Order. Spur anticipates being able to drill the initial well required by the Order within the next year.

6. Therefore, Spur requests a one-year extension of time to drill the initial well under the Order, until <u>January 19, 2023</u>.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on January 6, 2022, and, after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division enter an order granting this application.

Respectfully submitted,

**HOLLAND & HART LLP** 

By:

Michael H. Feldewert
Adam G. Rankin
Julia Broggi
Kaitlyn A. Luck
Post Office Box 2208
Santa Fe, NM 87504
505-998-4421
505-983-6043 Facsimile

505-983-6043 Facsimile mfeldewert@hollandhart.com agrankin@hollandhart.com jbroggi@hollandhart.com kaluck@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21578, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 22471** 

#### AFFIDAVIT OF RETT DALTON

Rett Dalton, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, declares as follows:

- 1. My name is Rett Dalton. I am a landman for Spur Energy Partners, LLC ("Spur").
- 2. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an expert witness in petroleum land matters. My credentials as a petroleum land manager have been accepted by the Division and made a matter of record.
- 3. I am familiar with the application filed by Spur in this case, and I am familiar with the status of the lands in the subject area.
- 4. None of the pooled parties has indicated opposition to this extension application, and therefore I do not expect any opposition at the hearing.
- 5. Spur seeks to amend Order No. R-21578 (the "Order") to allow for a one year extension for drilling the proposed initial well under the Order.
- 6. Order No. R-21578, entered on January 19, 2021, in Case No. 21588, created a standard 320-acre horizontal spacing unit in the Yeso formation, underlying the E/2 of Section 7, Township 19 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico (the "Unit"), and designated Applicant as the operator of the Unit.

  BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. B
Submitted by: Spur Energy Partners, LLC
Hearing Date: January 06, 2022
Case No. 22471

- 7. The Unit was designated to the proposed initial **Trudy #10H well**, the **Trudy #30H** well, the **Trudy #50H well**, the **Trudy #90H well**, the **Trudy #91H well**, the **Trudy #11H well**, the **Trudy #20H well**, the **Trudy #51H well**, the **Trudy #70H well**, and the **Trudy #92H well**.
  - 8. Order No. R-21578 required the drilling of the initial well by January 19, 2022.
- 9. There is good cause for Spur's request that the Order be re-opened and amended to allow Spur additional time to commence drilling the well under the Order.
- 10. The decline in commodity prices in 2020 caused by the global COVID pandemic and other economic factors led Spur to reduce its rig count, thereby causing Spur to delay its intended plans to develop the acreage subject to the Order. Spur anticipates being able to drill the initial well required by the Order within the next year.
- 11. Therefore, Spur requests a one-year extension of time to drill the initial well under the Order, until January 19, 2023.
- 12. Spur provided our outside counsel, Holland and Hart, with a list of the working interest owners that remain subject to each pooling order and instructed them to provide notice of this hearing to these pooled working interest owners.
- 13. None of the working interest owners that remain subject to these pooling orders have been asked at this time to make an election on the applicable well, or to pay their estimated share of the costs to drill, complete and equip the applicable well.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Received by OCD: 1/4/2022 8:50:27 PM

REIT DALTON

Released to Imaging: 1/5/2022 8:46:40 AM

STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF Harris )

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 4th day of January 2022 by

Rett Dalton.

JAMES MARSHALL BURGE Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 04-27-2023 Notary ID 130205231

MOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

4-27-2023

# STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC TO AMEND ORDER NO. R-21578, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 22471** 

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE	)

Kaitlyn A. Luck, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Spur Energy Partners LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the above-referenced Application has been provided under the notice letters and proof of receipts attached hereto.

Kaitlyn A. Luck

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 4th day of January, 2022 by Kaitlyn A. Luck.

My Commission Expires:

Nov. 12, 2023

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. C
Submitted by: Spur Energy Partners, LLC
Hearing Date: January 06, 2022
Case No. 22471



Notary Publ



Kaitlyn A. Luck Phone (505) 954-7286 KALuck@hollandhart.com

December 17, 2021

### <u>VIA CERTIFIED MAIL</u> <u>CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED</u>

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

Re: Application of Spur Energy Partners, LLC for to Amend Order No. R-21578,

**Eddy County, New Mexico.** 

Trudy ##10H, #11H, #20H, #30H, #50H, #51H, #70H, #90H, #91H, #92H wells

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Spur Energy Partners, LLC has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.

During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and hearings will be conducted remotely. The hearing will be conducted on January 6, 2022, beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the OCD Hearings website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/announcements.html.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Prehearing Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at the Division's Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Rett Dalton at (832) 930-8529 or radalton@spurepllc.com.

Sincerely.

for

Kaitlyn A. Luck

ATTORNEY FOR SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC

#### Spur\_Trudy - R-21578 - Case No. 22471 Postal Delivery Report

						This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item or
9414811898765845501464	SEP Permian LLC	PO Box 79840	Houston	TX	77279-9840	This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item or your item will be returned to sender.
3 11 10110307 030 13301 10 1		10 200 730 10	riouston	170	77273 3010	Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area,
						or mail room at 9:18 am on December 23, 2021 in
9/1/8118987658/5501/26	Serena G. Hamilton Rushford	1000 Camelot Dr Apt 6090	Harlingen	TX	78550-8/13	HARLINGEN, TX 78550.
3414811838703843301420	Serena G. Hammeon Rusmoru	1000 Camelot Bi Apt 0030	Harmigen	17	78330-8413	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on
0/1/0110007650/5501/02	John A. ParisGarden Grove, CA 92845	12712 Spring St	Garden Grove	CA	02845-2648	its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
9414811898703843301402	John A. Farisdarden Grove, CA 32843	12712 3pring 3t	Garden Grove	CA	32843-2048	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on
9414811898765845501495	Pacific Christian College	2500 Nutwood Ave	Fullerton	CA	02821-2102	its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
9414811898703843301493	r acme constian conege	2300 Nutwood Ave	Tullerton	CA	92831-3102	This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item or
0/1/0110007650/5501///	Kulpahar Kids Homec/o Ann Huffman	PO Box 32574	Phoenix	AZ	95064-2574	your item will be returned to sender.
9414811898703843301440	Raipanai Rius Homecyo Ami Hamman	FO BOX 32374	FIIOEIIIX	AL	83004-2374	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on
9414811898765845501488	Richard Collins	PO Box 236	Artesia	NM	88211	its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
9414611696765645501466	Richard Collins	PO BOX 236	Artesia	INIVI	80211	This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item or
9414811898765845501471	Rehart Callins	6208 Foresthe Dd SW	Albuquaraua	NM	07121 2427	
9414611696/036433014/1	Robert Collins	6308 Forsythe Rd SW	Albuquerque	INIVI	8/121-242/	your item will be returned to sender.
						Your item arrived at our LOUISVILLE KY DISTRIBUTION
						CENTER destination facility on December 30, 2021 at 9:37
0414011000765045501510	Poverby Paris	517 E Second St	Lovington	KY	40508 1035	am. The item is currently in transit to the destination.
9414811898765845501518	Beverly Paris	517 E Second St	Lexington	KI	40508-1925	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on
9414811898765845501556	Dan D. Cablatman	A160 Mad Anthony St	Cincinnati	ОН	45222 2456	
9414611696765645501556	DOIL P. SCHIOLINAN	4169 Mad Anthony St	Cincinnati	ОП	45223-2150	its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
044404400076504550456	Debart Cabletones IV	2000 Lake Amedd Dl	Ouloude	F.	22006 1640	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on
9414811898765845501563	Robert L. Schlotman, IV	2809 Lake Arnold Pl	Orlando	FL	32806-1649	its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
0444044000755045504505	Sala a fflag Foresaul I C	224.5			70500 0060	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on
9414811898765845501525	Schoeffier Energy LLC	224 Rue De Jean	Lafayette	LA	70508-3262	its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
						Your item was picked up at the post office at 10:30 am on
9414811898765845501501	Sharbro Energy LLC	PO Box 840	Artesia	NM	88211-0840	December 20, 2021 in ARTESIA, NM 88210.
						Your item was picked up at the post office at 3:39 pm on
9414811898765845501594	Vladin LLC	PO Box 100	Artesia	NM	88211-0100	December 20, 2021 in ARTESIA, NM 88210.
						Your item has been delivered to an agent for final delivery
9414811898765845501549	Oxy Y-1 Company	5 Greenway Plz	Houston	TX	77046-0526	in HOUSTON, TX 77046 on December 20, 2021 at 9:50 am.
						Your item was picked up at the post office at 2:00 pm on
9414811898765845501587	Jeanette Probandt Trust	PO Box 5575	Midland	TX	79704-5575	December 27, 2021 in MIDLAND, TX 79701.
						Your item was returned to the sender on December 24,
						2021 at 9:53 am in WICHITA FALLS, TX 76308 because the
	Alice Ann FreemanWichita Falls, TX					addressee was not known at the delivery address noted or
9414811898765845501532	76308	PO Box 9087	Wichita Falls	TX	76308-9087	the package.
						Your item has been delivered to an agent for final delivery
						in SAN ANTONIO, TX 78209 on December 20, 2021 at 4:57
9414811898765845501570	Mike H. Roberts	3 Glendalough Ct	San Antonio	TX	78209-2785	
						Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on
9414811898765845739218	Oscura Resources, Inc.	PO Box 647	Artesia	NM	88211-0647	its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
						Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area,
						or mail room at 1:53 pm on December 27, 2021 in
9414811898765845739256	Maner B. Shaw	310 W Wall St Ste 305	Midland	TX	79701-5117	MIDLAND, TX 79701.

#### Spur\_Trudy - R-21578 - Case No. 22471 Postal Delivery Report

9414811898765845739263	Florence Essman Slape	804 Palomino	Midland	TX	79705-1811	Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 11:06 am on December 21, 2021 in MIDLAND, TX 79705.
9414811898765845739225	James W. Essman	1209 Country Club Dr	Midland	TX	79701-4114	Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 10:03 am on December 21, 2021 in MIDLAND, TX 79701.
9414811898765845739201	Angela Essman Spencer	PO Box 7501	Midland	TX	79708-7501	Your item was picked up at the post office at 12:05 pm on December 23, 2021 in MIDLAND, TX 79708.
9414811898765845739294	EOG Resources, Inc.	104 S 4th St	Artesia	NM	88210-2123	Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 7:07 am on December 20, 2021 in ARTESIA NM 88210.
9414811898765845739287	George Scott Cranford, Trustee of the Scott Cranford AP Trust Dated September 17, 2018	2009 Hubbard Ct	Villa Rica	GA		Your item arrived at the Post Office at 7:57 am on December 23, 2021 in SUWANEE, GA 30024.
	Jan Alice Herrstrom	202 Brentwood Oaks Dr	Nashville	TN		Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
9414811898765845739270	Jack Scott McDonald	4510 Houston Ave	Snyder	TX	79549-6312	Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:17 pm on December 21, 2021 in SNYDER, TX 79549.
9414811898765845739812	Cydney McDonald Medford	2111 Paisano Rd	Austin	TX	78746-2201	Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:44 pm on December 29, 2021 in AUSTIN, TX 78746.
9414811898765845739850	Twin Oaks Petroleum, LLC	7038 Chimney Hill Dr	Nolanville	TX	76559-4719	Your item departed our USPS facility in ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 on December 29, 2021 at 6:50 pm. The item is currently in transit to the destination.  Your item was picked up at the post office at 10:21 am on
9414811898765845739867	Yates Brothers	PO Box 1394	Artesia	NM	88211-1394	December 21, 2021 in ARTESIA, NM 88210.
9414811898765845739829	Thomas Ray Smith	5818 Dominion Ridge Cir	San Angelo	TX	76904-8141	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
9414811898765845739805	William J. McCaw	PO Box 376	Artesia	NM	88211-0376	Your item was picked up at the post office at 1:17 pm on December 21, 2021 in ARTESIA, NM 88210.
9414811898765845739898	Mary G. Riddle	18642 Iroquois Cv	College Station	TX	77845-7376	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
9414811898765845739843	Ocotillo Production, LLC	PO Box 93638	Albuquerque	NM	87199-3638	This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item or your item will be returned to sender.
9414811898765845739881	B. W. Harper and Ruth Harper, JTWROS	501 W Dallas Ave	Artesia	NM	88210-2001	Your package will arrive later than expected, but is still on its way. It is currently in transit to the next facility.
9414811898765845739836	Eddie M. Mahfood and Valerie Ann Mahfood,	7771 Joe Newton St	San Antonio	TX	78251-1469	Your item arrived at the SANTA FE, NM 87504 post office at 10:12 am on December 27, 2021 and is ready for pickup.



## Affidavit of Publication Ad # 0005056916 This is not an invoice

**HOLLAND & HART** POBOX 2208

SANTA FE, NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of general paid circulation in said county; that the same is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the State wherein legal notices and advertisements may be published; that the printed notice attached hereto was published in the regular and entire edition of said newspaper and not in supplement thereof in editions dated as follows:

12/26/2021

/Legal Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this December 26,

2021:

State of WI, County of Brown NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires

KATHLEEN ALLEN Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Ad # 0005056916 PO #: Case No. 22471 # of Affidavits1

This is not an invoice

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. D
Submitted by: Spur Energy Partners, LLC
Hearing Date: January 06, 2022
Case No. 22471

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico, Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department, Oil Conservation Division ("Division") hereby gives notice that the Division will hold public hearings before a hearing examiner on the following case. During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and Division hearings will be conducted remotely. The public hearing for the following case will be electronic and conducted remotely. The hearing will be conducted on Thursday, January 6, 2022, beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted below. The docket may be viewed at https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/ or obtained from Marlene Salvidrez, at Marlene.Salvidrez@state.nm.us. Documents filed in the case may be viewed at https://ocdimage.emnrd.nm.gov/lmaging/Default.aspx. If you are an individual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in a hearing, contact Marlene Salvidrez at Marlene.Salvidrez@state.nm.us, or the New Mexico Relay Network at 1-800-659-1779, no later than December 26, 2021.

Persons may view and participate in the hearings through the following link:

https://nmemnrd.webex.com/nmemnrd/onstage/g.php?MTID =ea32683a0cd6466aedc002b940813ad68 Event number: 2499 136 6690 Event password: 3qyGqNJ3N63

Join by video: 24991366690@nmemnrd.webex.com Numeric Password: 162064 You can also dial 173,243,2,68 and enter your meeting num-

Join by audio: 1-844-992-4726 United States Toll Free Access code: 2499 136 6690

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO: All named parties and persons having any right, title, interest or claim in the following case and notice to the public.

(NOTE: All land descriptions herein refer to the New Mexico Principal Meridian whether or not so stated.)

To: All pooled working interest owners, including: SEP Permian LLC; Serena G. Hamilton Rushford, her heirs and devisees; John A. Paris, his heirs and devisees; Pacific Christian College; Kulpahar Kids' Home do Ann Huffman; Richard College; Kulpahar Kids' Home Co Ann Huffman; Kichard Collins, his heirs and devisees; Robert Collins, his heirs and devisees; Beverly Paris, her heirs and devisees; Don P. Schlotman, his heirs and devisees; Robert L. Schlotman, IV, his heirs and devisees; Schoeffler Energy LLC; Sharbro Energy LLC; Vladin LLC; Oxy Y-1 Company; Jeanette Probandt Trust; Alice Ann Freeman, her heirs and devisees; Mike H. Trust: Alice Ann Freeman, her heirs and devisees; Mike H. Roberts, his heirs and devisees, Attn: Julie Ann Roberts Wilkinson; Oscura Resources, Inc.; Maner B. Shaw, his heirs and devisees; Florence Essman Slape, her heirs and devisees; James W. Essman, his heirs and devisees; Angela Essman Spencer, her heirs and devisees; EOG Resources, Inc.; George Scott Cranford, Trustee of the Scott Cranford AP Trust dated September 17, 2018; Jan Alice Herrstrom, her heirs and devisees; Jack Scott McDonald, his heirs and devisees; Cydney McDonald Medford, her heirs and devisees; Twin Oaks Petroleum, LLC; Yates Brothers; Thomas Ray Smith, his heirs and devisees; William J. McCaw, his heirs and devisees; Mary G. Riddle, her heirs and devisees; Ocotillo Production, LLC; B. W. Harper and Ruth Harper, JTWROS, their heirs and devisees, Attn: Ruth Harper; and Eddie M. Mahfood and Valerie Ann Mahfood, JTWROS, their heirs and devisees. their heirs and devisees.

Case No. 22471: Application of Spur Energy Partners, LLC for to Amend Order No. R-21578, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an extension of time for drilling the initial well under Order No. R-21578. Order No. R-21578 created a standard 320-acre horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 of Section 7, Township 19 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, and pooled all uncommitted interests in the Yeso formation. Order No. R-21578 dedicated the spacing unit to the following wells:

The Trudy #10H well, the Trudy #30H well, the Trudy #50H well, the Trudy #90H well, and the Trudy #91H well, each of which will be horizontally drilled from a common surface location in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 6 to bottom hole locations in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 7;

\*The Trudy #11H well, the Trudy #20H well, the Trudy #51H well, the Trudy #70H well, and the Trudy #92H well, each of which will be horizontally drilled from a common surface location in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 6 to bottom hole locations in the NW/4 NE/4 (Unit B) of Section 7

7.
Applicant seeks a drilling extension until January 19, 2023.
Said area is located approximately 13 miles south of Artesia,
New Mexico.
#5056916, Current Argus, December 26, 2021